

No. 19-50914

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

MOHAMAD YOUSSEF HAMMOUD,
Petitioner–Appellant,

v.

WARDEN SERKOU MA’AT, FEDERAL CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION BASTROP,
Respondent–Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

NO. 1:18-CV-00751

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

Cynthia Eva Hujar Orr
Regional Vice Chair,
5th Circuit Amicus Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
Goldstein and Orr
310 S. St. Mary’s Street
San Antonio, TX 78205
(210) 220-7463

Thomas W. Hillier II
Mica D. Klein
Mallory Gitt Webster
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue
Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 359-8000

Dan L. Bagatell
PERKINS COIE LLP
3 Weatherby Road
Hanover, NH 03755
(602) 351-8250

No. 19-50914

Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND	4
A. This Circuit and Almost Every Other Circuit Have Recognized that the Savings Clause Allows Some Actual-Innocence Claims.....	5
B. The Tenth and Eleventh Circuits Have Interpreted the Savings Clause as a Virtual Nullity that Can Be Invoked Only When the § 2255 Process Is Literally Unavailable.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
A. The Court Should Reject Any Modification to Its Savings-Clause Jurisprudence that Focuses on the Mere Theoretical Availability of the § 2255 Process.....	9
1. The Text of the Savings Clause Requires that Petitioners Have a Sufficient Opportunity to Challenge Their Detention.	10
2. The Process-Focused Tests in <i>Prost</i> and <i>McCarthan</i> Rely on Incorrect Textual Analyses.	13
3. The Supreme Court’s Habeas Corpus Jurisprudence and Congress’s Intent Reinforce the Proper Textual Analysis.....	15
B. Narrowly Interpreting the Savings Clause Would Impose a Host of Unwarranted Burdens on the Courts, Petitioners, and Defense Counsel.	18

C. Interpreting § 2255 as Affording Only a Theoretically Available
Process Risks Undermining Public Confidence in the Justice System.
.....23

CONCLUSION24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abdullah v. Hedrick</i> , 392 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Beras v. Johnson</i> , 978 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2020)	7, 8
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	15
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	12
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	15
<i>Christopher v. Miles</i> , 342 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974).....	17
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	10
<i>Garland v. Roy</i> , 615 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	16
<i>Harrison v. Ollison</i> , 519 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>In re Davenport</i> , 147 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 1998)	4, 6, 11

In re Dorsainvil,
119 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 1997)6

In re Jones,
226 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 2000)6

In re Smith,
285 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....6

Jones v. Barnes,
463 U.S. 745 (1983).....19

Jones v. Cunningham,
371 U.S. 236 (1963).....16

Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978).....15

McCarthan v. Dir. of Goodwill Indus.-Suncoast, Inc.,
851 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2017)*passim*

McCoy v. Ct. of App. of Wis., Dist. 1,
486 U.S. 429 (1988).....20

Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.,
138 S. Ct. 883 (2018).....9

N.C. State Bd. of Educ. v. Swann,
402 U.S. 43 (1971).....12

Prost v. Anderson,
636 F.3d 578 (10th Cir. 2011)*passim*

Reyes-Requena v. United States,
243 F.3d 895 (5th Cir. 2001)*passim*

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980).....23

Sherman v. United States,
356 U.S. 36924

<i>Stephens v. Herrera</i> , 464 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	22
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977).....	16
<i>Taylor v. Acxiom Corp.</i> , 612 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Trenkler v. United States</i> , 536 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013).....	16
<i>Triestman v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997)	6
<i>United States v. Baumgardner</i> , 85 F.3d 1305 (8th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , No. CRIM.A. 96-60031-008, 2006 WL 1581245 (W.D. La. June 6, 2006).....	22
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952).....	17
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 210 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>United States v. Pineda-Arrellano</i> , 492 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 2007)	18, 19
<i>Wesson v. U.S. Penitentiary Beaumont, Tex.</i> , 305 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Wilson v. Roy</i> , 643 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2011)	5

Wright v. Spaulding,
939 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2019)6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 9, cl. 216
 28 U.S.C. § 192721
 28 U.S.C. § 2241*passim*
 28 U.S.C. § 2255*passim*
 Pub. L. No. 80-773, 62 Stat. 869 (1948).....4

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)2
 Fed. R. App. P. 3821
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 1121
 La. R. of Prof’l Conduct 3.121
 Miss. R. of Prof’l Conduct 3.121
 Rules of Discipline, United States District Court Southern District of
 Texas Rule 1(A).....20
 Tex. R. of Prof’l Conduct 3.0121

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1933)12
 BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (4th ed. 1951)10
The Concise Oxford Dictionary of Current English (3d ed. 1944)11, 12
 Leah M. Litman, *Judge Gorsuch and Johnson Resentencing (This Is
 Not a Joke)*, 115 MICH. L. REV. ONLINE 67 (Jan. 2017).....11

Legislative History of the Codification of Title 28 of the United States Code Entitled Judicial Code and Judiciary: P.L. 80-773, Ch. 646, 2d Sess. (1948).....17

Merriam Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1934)10, 11

Nicholas Matteson, *Feeling Inadequate?: The Struggle to Define the Savings Clause in 28 U.S.C. § 2255*, 54 B.C.L.R. 353 (Jan. 2013)13

Charles Pengilly, *Never Cry Anders: The Ethical Dilemma of Counsel Appointed to Pursue a Frivolous Criminal Appeal*, 9 CRIM. JUSTICE J. 45 (1986).....20

Practitioners’ Guide to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Dec. 2020)19

Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary (2d ed. 1949).....11, 12
